
CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

 

August 21, 2018 

 

 

Agenda Item: 7.9  

 

Subject:   Adoption of Resolution No. 19-1718 – Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act 

(WIOA) Grant and Acceptance of Grant Award – Alameda County Workforce 

Development Board to the Tri-Valley One Stop Career Center, District – 

Economic Development 

 

 

Background: To continue its work serving unemployed and under-employed persons in our area, 

the Tri-Valley One Stop Career Center (TVOS) has been awarded a Workforce Innovation and 

Opportunity Act (WIOA) grant in the amount of $250,255 for program year 2018-2019, for the 

Adult and Dislocated Workers’ Programs. The TVOS’s job training system is designed to increase 

the employment, retention and earnings of participants, and to increase occupational skill 

attainment of participants. The goals of these efforts are to improve the quality of the workforce, 

reduce welfare dependency, and enhance the productivity and competitiveness of the nation. 

TVOS will continue to provide a streamlined service system, which includes empowering 

individuals through information and access to training resources, providing universal access to 

core services, providing locally defined programs to meet the needs of employers and improving 

services to youth. TVOS also works with the Colleges and community organizations to deliver 

employment services.  

 

The Board of Trustees accepted a similar Alameda County Workforce Development Board 

(ACWDB) grant for $374,197 on 10/3/17, item 7.2. The contract package was received at Chabot-

Las Positas Community College District on June 27, 2018, with approval budgets provided by the 

ACWDB. Thus, this request for Board approval was submitted timely for the August 21, 2018 

meeting. 

 

Recommended Action: That the Board of Trustees adopts Resolution No. 19-1718 – Workforce 

Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Grant and Accepts the Grant Award - Alameda County 

Workforce Development Board to the Tri-Valley One Stop Career Center, District-Economic 

Development, in the amount of $250,255, for fiscal year 2018-2019. It is further recommended 

that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the award documents 

on behalf of the District. 

 

 

 

Submitted:  Krista R. Johns/Date  Approved: Susan A. Cota/Date 

         

         

  APPROVED   DISAPPROVED   TABLED 

 


